# FILED

#### JUN 0 4 2013 BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

)

)

)

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

## IN THE MATTER OF: TEXACO DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES, INC, ) and CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY

**DOCKET 2753-96** 

#### ORDER MODIFYING ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT TO INCORPORATE REMEDY AGREEMENT AMENDMENTS

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Texaco Downstream Properties, Inc., and Chevron Environmental Management Company (the parties) have agreed to modify the above captioned Administrative Order on Consent. Pursuant to Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-11-1607(k), the purpose of the modification is to incorporate amendments to the remedy agreement that guide implementation of the Order. The parties provided the revised remedy agreement to the Council as an attachment to their stipulation to modify the Order.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Order in docket number 2753-96 is modified pursuant to the Parties' stipulation to incorporate the revised remedy agreement.

DATED this <u>3</u><sup>2</sup> day of <u>May</u>, 2013.

Presiding Officer Environmental Quality Council

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Jessica Brown, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2013, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER MODIFYING ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT** by electronic mail to the following:

Todd Parfitt Director, DEQ Todd.Parfitt@wyo.gov

Jeremiah Williamson Asst. Attorney General Jeremiah.Williamson@wyo.gov

Alan Edwards, Administrator Solid and Hazardous Waste Division <u>Alan.Edwards@wyo.gov</u>

Jennifer Scoggin Holland & Hart jscoggin@hollandhart.com

psica Brown

Lessica Brown, Office Assistant Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25<sup>th</sup>, Rm. 1714 Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134